
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 23-1051
Introduction Date 5/24/23 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Vanessa Sifuentes, High School Network Superintendent 
Vinh Trinh, Manager, Comprehensive Student Supports and Mater Scheduling 

Meeting Date May 24, 2023 

Subject Amendment No. 1, Data Sharing and Services Agreement - District and The 
Foundation for California Community Colleges on behalf of The California College 
Guidance Initiative - High School Linked Learning Department 

Ask of the Board Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Data Sharing and Services 
Agreement by and between the District and The Foundation for California 
Community Colleges on behalf of The California College Guidance Initiative (CCGI), 
Sacramento, CA, Agreement No. 00005246, amending Exhibit B, Section III, as 
stated therein, allowing for the sharing of aggregate level, non-personally 
identifiable data with the Office of Public School Construction and applicable 
regional hubs as part of the K-16 Regional Collaboratives, as well as to be used to 
inform research and evaluation related to state funded grant programs that 
require participation in CCGI. All other terms of the Agreement remain in full 
force and effect. 

Background and 
Recommendation 

The amended section will be for paragraph 10 to allow for sharing of aggregate 
level, non personally identifiable data to the Office of Public School Construction 
and applicable regional hubs as part of the K-16 Regional Collaboratives, as well as 
to be used to inform research and evaluation related to state funded grant 
programs that require participation in CCGI. 

The California College Guidance Initiative manages CaliforniaColleges.edu, the 
State of California’s official collage and career planning platform, which is free to 
all California educators, students and families.  CCGI provides students within its 
original agreement, Legislative File #22-0754, dated 4/13/2022, an in depth, grade 
appropriate information and data driven tools to support college, career and 
financial aid planning and applications.  Counselors and educators can access a 
comprehensive suite of reporting tools that automate routine tasks and help 
quickly identify students who need additional help.  The CCGI online platform will 
help us expand our capacity to manage and use student data while supporting  

23-0935
5/24/2023 os

http://www.ousd.org/


Board Cover Memorandum 
Amendment No 1, Data Sharing and Services Agreement 

Page 2 of 2 

higher education and financial aid systems in streamlining application processes 
and improving the flow of student transcript data. 

Term 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount 

Start Date:  October 1, 2022    End Date: September 30, 2027 

$0.00   No Fiscal Impact 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1, Data Sharing and Services Agreement
● Original Agreement, Enactment No. 22-0613, 4/13/2022



 00006938_00005246_Oakland USD_ Amend 1 

Page 1 of 2 

AMENDED DATA SHARING AGREEMENT 

between 

THE FOUNDATION FOR CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES 
On Behalf of:  

The California Guidance Initiative 

and 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Agreement No. 00005246 
Amendment: 01  

Effective April 14, 2022, 

fiscal sponsor and OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT District ta 

WHEREAS, grant programs administered by state and local agencies increasingly 
use CaliforniaColleges.edu as the basis for reporting on a common set of metrics for college and career 
planning and transition efforts, the Parties seek to amend this Agreement to allow for such reporting. 

THEREFORE, the Parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Amendment to Exhibit B, Section III. A. Section III. A of Exhibit B is hereby amended by
inserting the following language as paragraph 10 to allow for sharing of aggregate level, non-
personally identifiable data to the Office of Public School Construction and applicable regional
hubs as part of the K-16 Regional Collaboratives, as well as to be used to inform research and
evaluation related to state funded grant programs that require participation in CCGI:

10. If the District is a participant in a grant funded college and/or career readiness
collaborative, funded by a state or local agency, in which provision of accounts on
CaliforniaColleges.edu is a grant requirement, Foundation may provide Student Data
in an aggregated, non-personally identifiable form, to such state and local entities
and any collaborative lead agencies for the purpose of evaluating career college
readiness services or streamlining eligibility for services. CCGI will not share
District data under this section, unless CCGI and the funding entity have entered into

-identified data .



  00006938_00005246_Oakland USD_ Amend 1
Page 2 of 2

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

THE PARTIES HEREBY EXECUTE THIS AMENDED AGREEMENT.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT FOUNDATION FOR CALIFORNIA 
COMMUNITY COLLEGES

By: By: 

Print Name: Print Name: 

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

Sondra Aguilera

Chief Academic Officer

4/13/2023



1

Memorandum of Understanding

22-0613

x

x



x







Chief Academic Officer 4/13/2023

____________5/25/2023

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-0754
Introduction Date 4/13/22 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Lucia Moritz, Executive Director College and Career Readiness 

Meeting Date April 13, 2022 

Subject Data Sharing and Services Agreement with California College 
Guidance Initiative (CCGI) – No Cost 

Ask of the 
Board 

☐Approve Service Agreement
X Ratify Service Agreement

Services Ratification by Board of Education of Service by the Board of Education of 
Memorandum of Understanding and Data Sharing Agreement between the District 
and California College Guidance Initiative to provide a virtual platform for students 
in grades 6-12 as they plan, prepare and finance college.   

Term Start Date: October 1, 2022  End Date: September 30, 2027 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount $0 

Competitively 
Bid 

No. This no-cost agreement is under the bidding threshold. 

In-Kind 
Contributions 

N/A 

Funding 
Source(s) 

N/A. No-cost agreement. 

Background  The California College Guidance Initiative (CCGI) manages CaliforniaColleges.edu, 
the state of California’s official college and career planning platform, which is free 
to all California educators, students and families.  CCGI provides students with in-

2-0613
4/13/2022 os



depth, grade appropriate information and data driven tools to support college, 
career and financial aid planning and applications.  Counselors and educators can 
access a comprehensive suite of reporting tools that automate routine tasks and 
help quickly identify students who need additional help.  The CCGI online 
platform will help us expand our capacity to manage and use student data while 
supporting higher education and financial aid systems in streamlining application 
processes and improving the flow of student transcript data. 

The term of the agreement is five years following the date of execution. 

Attachment(s) ● Data Sharing and Service Agreement



�����	
�����	������
�
������� ���	��	����

����!�	��
��!���!����
���!�����
���!

�� ���!

�	�!�������
��!���!���
����
�!��

��
��!��������!
	�����
���
�

#5)O�%97/A7%O�=99)3)O�I7(%;')O�;7C7%D7K)O

���!

�������!��
�
��!��	���!�
���
��!

�����������������������

#57BO�%D%O"5%?7;3O%;(O")?K7')BO�3?)):);DO���3?)):);D��O7BO);D)?)(O7;D=O&MO%;(O&)G));OD5)O�=I;(%D7=;O
/?O�%97/A7%O�=::I;7HO�=99)3)B�O%O;=;>?=-DO����O'����O=?3%;7N%D7=;O���=I;(%D7=;���O=;O&)5%9*O=*OD5)O
�%97/A7%O�=99)3)O�I7(%;')O�;7D7%D7K)O���������O%;(OD5)O�������!�����!������!���7BD?7'D���OD=OB)DO
/?E5OD5)O?=9)BO%;(O?)B>=;B7&797D7)BO=*OC5)O�%?D7)BO?)9%D)(OD=O�7BD?7'D�BOI>9=%(7;3O=*O7DBOBDI();DBO�(I'%D7=;O
 )'=?(BOD=OLLL
�%97/A7%�=99)4)B
)(IO=?O5)?)7;%1)?O���%97/A7%�=99)3)BO$)&B7D)��O%;(O�=I;(%D7=;�BO
>?=K7B7=;O=*O%''=I;DOBI>>=?DOB)?K7')BO=;OD5)O�%97/A7%�=99)3)BO$)&B7D)
O


� ���
����

$��!��"�O�=I;(%D7=;O7BOD5)O=+.'7%9O;=;>?=-DO=?3%;7N%D7=;OBI>>=?D7;3OD5)O�%97/A7%O�=::I;7HO
�=99)3)O�5%;')99=?�BO�+.')O%;(OD5)O�%97/A7%O�=::I;7HO�=99)3)BO�=%?(O=*O�=K)A=?BO%;(O7DBO:7BB7=;O
D=O&);)-D�OBI>>=?DO%;(O);5%;')OD5)O�%97/A7%O�=::I;7HO�=99)3)OBMBD):�O

$��!��"�O���O�O7BO=>)?%D)(O&MOD5)O�=I;(%D7=;O=;O&)5%9*O=*OD5)O"D%D)O=*O�%97/A7%�O7;O=?()?OD=O);BI?)O
D5)O%L%?);)BBO%;(OID797N%D7=;O=*O=;97;)O>9%<;7;3OD==9BO7;O�	�
O(7BD?7'DBO%;(OBMBD):%D8'O&%B)97;)O3I7(%;')O
%;(OBI>>=?DO/?O���	�
���3?%()OBDI();DBO%BOD5)MO>9%;�O>@)>%?)O%;(O-;%;')O'=99)3)�O

$��!��"�O�����BOD==9BO%;(OB)?K7')BO'=;BD7DID)OD5)O�	�
OBDI();D�O,:79MO%;(O)(I'%D=?O,'7;3OD==9BO/?O
'=99)3)O>9%;;7;3O%;(OD?%;B7D7=;OI;()?O�%97/A7%�BO�?%(9)OD=O�%?))?O�%D%O"MBD):�O

$��!��"�O����O7BOD5)O"D%D)O=*O�%97/A7%�BO=+.'7%9O>?=K7()?O=*OD)'6;7'%9O%BB7BD%;')O?)3%?(7;3O%	3O
'=I?B)O%973;:);DOD=OD5)O�=I?B)O�%;%3):);DO�=?D%9O%;(OD=O>?=K7()O%O=;)OBD=>O>9%D/?:O/?O'=99)3)O
>9%<;7;3�O

$��!��"�O����O7BO%ID5=?7N)(O%;(O2;()(O&MOD5)OBC%D)OD=O>?=K7()OD5)B)OB)?K7')BOD=O%99O�	�
O(7BF7'DBO
B)?K7;3O�����
���3?%()OBDJ();DB�O0))O=*O'5%?3)�O

������
��������	��
����
�����

�
���
�
�		�	����
�� ��������� ���
� �� �����

































Chief Academic Officer

Sondra Aguilera

3/1/2022

Gary Yee

President, Board of Education 

4/14/2022




















	23-1051R - Board Memo - Amendment No 1 - Data Sharing and Services Agreement - CCGI - HS Linked Learning
	23-1051 - Amendment No 1 - Data Sharing and Services Agreement - CCGI - High School Linked Learning Dept
	23-1051 - CCGI Amended Data Sharing Agreement - Foundation for CCCGI
	23-1051 - CCGI MOU Amendment Signed 3.16.23
	CCGI MOU Amendment Signed 3.16.23_Page_1
	CCGI MOU Amendment Signed 3.16.23_Page_2
	CCGI MOU Amendment Signed 3.16.23_Page_3
	CCGI MOU Amendment Signed 3.16.23_Page_4
	CCGI MOU Amendment Signed 3.16.23_Page_5
	CCGI MOU Amendment Signed 3.16.23_Page_6
	CCGI MOU Amendment Signed 3.16.23_Page_7

	22-0754 - Data Sharing and Services Agreement - CCGI 4.13.22




